

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/2/2021 4:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99396-3

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

Patrick Crossguns,

Appellant/Respondent

Court of Appeals No. 37079-8-III
Spokane County Cause No. 16-1-03681-32
The Honorable Judge Julie McKay

ANSWER TO PETITION AND CROSS-PETITION

Law Office Skylar T. Brett, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant/Respondent

Law Office of Skylar T. Brett, PLLC
PO Box 18084
Seattle, WA 98118
Phone: 206.494.0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. This Court should deny the state’s petition because the Court of Appeals’ holding regarding prosecutorial misconduct simply applies well-established precedent. The issue does not meet any of the criteria for review at RAP 13.4(b). 6

II. If this Court grants the state’s petition, the Court should also grant review of Mr. Crossguns’s challenge to the “lustful disposition” doctrine pursuant to RAP 13.4(b)(4). Washington should abandon that doctrine because it is incompatible with ER 404(b)’s bar on propensity inferences..... 8

A. The history of the “lustful disposition” doctrine demonstrates that it represents the continuation of an antiquated rule permitting propensity evidence in sex cases, in direct contradiction to the prohibition of ER 404(b)..... 10

B. Washington courts should abandon the lustful disposition doctrine because it violates ER 404(b)’s categorical bar on propensity evidence. 13

C. The improper admission of lengthy and repeated propensity evidence against Mr. Crossguns requires reversal of his convictions... 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469, 69 S.Ct. 213, 93 L.Ed. 168 (1948)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Mound</i> , 149 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 14 |

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>State v. Berry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 297, 352 P.3d 161 (2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) | 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Gower</i> , 179 Wn.2d 851, 321 P.3d 1178 (2014) | 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) | 8, 17 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Loughbom</i> , 196 Wn.2d 64, 470 P.3d 499 (2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Miles</i> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 2269 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) | 8, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014) | 8, 18 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Wood</i> , 33 Wash. 290, 74 P. 380 (1903) | 12 |

WASHINGTON STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|--------|
| RCW 10.58.090 | 13, 15 |
|---------------------|--------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| Black's Law Dictionary 539 (9th ed. 2009) | 12 |
| Charles T. McCormick, McCormick on Evidence §§ 186-190 (John W. Strong ed., 4th ed. 1992)..... | 12 |
| ER 403 | 8 |
| ER 404 | 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20 |
| Fed. R. Evid Rules 413-415..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)..... | 10, 13 |
| L.S. Tellier, Annotation, Admissibility, in Prosecution for Sexual Offense, of Evidence of Other Similar Offenses, 167 A.L.R. 559 (1947) | 12 |
| <i>Lannan v. State</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1334 (Ind. 1992) | 13 |
| Lisa M. Segal, <i>The Admissibility of Uncharged Misconduct Evidence in Sex Offense Cases: New Federal Rules of Evidence Codify the Lustful Disposition Exception</i> , 29 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 515 (1995)..... | 14, 15 |
| Michael Smith, Prior Sexual Misconduct Evidence in State Courts: Constitutional and Common Law Challenges, 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 321 (2015)..... | 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 539 So.2d 1366 (Miss.1989)..... | 13 |
| Morris Ploscowe, <i>Sex and the Law</i> 1-3 (1951)..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. Sabin</i> , 463 Mich. 43, 614 N.W.2d 888 (2000)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| President's Message to Congress Transmitting Proposed Legislation, Entitled the “Comprehensive Violent Crime Control Act of 1991”, H.R. Doc. No. 102-58, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 100 (1991) | 15 |
| RAP 13.4..... | 6, 7, 8, 17, 20 |
| Richard Burn, <i>Ecclesiastical Law</i> 662-65 (London, H. Woodfall & Strahan 1763) | 11 |
| Slough and Knightly, <i>Other Vices, Other Crimes</i> , 41 Iowa L. Rev. 325 (1956)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>State v. Grist</i> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Nelson</i> , 331 S.C. 1, 501 S.E.2d 716 (1998) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Osier</i> , 569 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Winter</i> , 162 Vt. 388, 648 A.2d 624 (1994) | 13 |
| Tamara Rice Lave & Aviva Orenstein, <i>Empirical Fallacies of Evidence Law: A Critical Look at the Admission of Prior Sex Crimes</i> , 81 U. Cin. L. Rev. 795 (2013)..... | 15 |
| Thomas J. Reed, <i>Reading Gaol Revisited: Admission of Uncharged Misconduct Evidence in Sex Offender Cases</i> , 21 Am. J. Crim. L. 127 (1993)..... | 10, 11 |
| Zachary Stirparo, <i>Reconsidering Pennsylvania's Lustful Disposition Exception: Why the Commonwealth Should Follow Its Neighbor in Getz v. Delaware</i> , 23 Widener L. Rev. 65 (2017)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
